

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4068-4069/2007

PAPPU AND ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KALIANNAN (DIED) THR. LRS. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 68090/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 68089/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 23-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Anand D.Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Parasher, Adv.

Mr. Nanchil J. Deekshith, Adv.

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Dr. G. Sivabalamurugan, AOR

Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.

Mr. C. Adhikesavan, Adv.

Mr. Harikrishnan P.V, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The dispute in the present appeals is regarding partition of the property and the parties are family members. In order to enable the parties to make an effort for amicable resolution of their dispute, the parties are agreed that the matter may be referred for mediation.

We request Justice M.Sathyannarayana, a former Judge of the Madras High Court (Phone No.9498022255/9445443300) to make an effort to resolve the disputes.

The parties to approach the learned Mediator.

We request Justice M.Sathyannarayana (Retd.) to submit report to this Court before the next date of hearing.

Learned Mediator is at liberty to fix his fees and the parties are directed to share the fees, as fixed by the Mediator, equally.

List the matter on 30th October, 2025.

A copy of this order shall be forwarded to Justice M.Sathyannarayana, former Judge of the Madras High Court.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER