

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4068-4069/2007

PAPPU AND ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

KALIANNAN (DIED) THR. LRS. AND ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 68090/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 68089/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

Date : 30-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. V. Prabhakar, Sr.Adv.
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AORFor Respondent(s) :
Dr. G. Sivabalamurugan, AOR
Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.
Mr. C. Adhikesavan, Adv.
Mr. Harikrishnan P.V, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite failure of an earlier effort made for settlement of dispute through mediation, learned counsel for the parties submitted that there are still chances of settlement.

A request has been made for reference of the dispute to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The parties shall appear virtually before the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 17.11.2025 at 2.30 p.m. In the event the learned Mediator desires personal presence of the parties, the parties shall appear personally.

The learned Mediator, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the dispute, shall submit a report before this Court.

The Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order along with the relevant documents is forwarded to the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at the earliest.

List on 21st January, 2026.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER